restated comparatives for the 2018 reporting period, as permitted under the specific transition provisions in the standard. The reclassifications and the adjustments

arising from the new leasing rules are therefore recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2019 as follows:

impact adoption IFRS 16 on the opening balance  carrying value 31-12-2018 IFRS 16 impact carrying value 1-1-2019

right-of-use assets  - 155.6 155.6

property, plant and equipment (transfer of previous finance leases)  818.2 (11.0) 807.2

assets  818.2 144.6 962.8

lease liabilities  - 153.9 153.9

finance liabilities  9.3 (9.3) -

liabilities  9.3 144.6 153.9

The change in accounting policy did not impact equity at the initial application date because the right-of-use assets were equally valued to the lease liabilities for an

amount of EUR 144.6 million. In addition, the finance leases and the related property, plant and equipment were transferred at their carrying amounts as at 31

December 2018. As a result of the adoption of IFRS 16, the key figures are impacted as follows:

impact adoption IFRS 16 at year-end 2019 before IFRS 16 adoption IFRS 16 2019 as reported

EBITDA 459.5 33.9 493.4

EBITA 361.9 0.7 362.6

net interest expense (20.1) (2.6) (22.7)

income tax expense (68.7) 0.5 (68.2)

net profit before amortisation 268.8 (1.4) 267.4

net debt 587.9 166.6 754.5

total assets 3,300.4 165.2 3,465.6

total equity as a % of total assets 55.7 (2.7) 53.0

leverage ratio 1.3 0.2 1.5

return on capital employed 15.1 (1.0) 14.1

The implementation of IFRS 16 has no economic or cash impact on the Group or the way we manage our business, nor does it drive decisions on the allocation of

capital. The impact of the adoption of the standard IFRS 16 is in line with the preliminary assessment as disclosed in the financial statements for the year ended 31

December 2018. Further disclosures as required under IFRS for a complete set of consolidated financial statements are not included in the condensed consolidated

financial information. The consolidated and company financial statements of Aalberts N.V. for the year ended 31 December 2019 have been prepared, audited and will